
 

1 | P a g e
 

P
a
g
e

|

1

 

 

Project Schedule Narrative Report 

For The 

Rehabilitation - S-98 (Chas Co) 
Contract ID: 1050341 

 
 

Awarded Company 

Sanders Brothers 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

March 14, 2023 
 
 
 
 

 



 

2 | P a g e
 

P
a
g
e

|

2

 

 

 

 

 

 

Baseline Schedule 

Analysis



 

3 | P a g e
 

P
a
g
e

|

3

 

1. N/A 
2. N/A 
3. Critical path 

 the longest path started with Preliminaries 

o Contract Award  
o Contract Execution 
o Notice to Proceed 
o Baseline Cpm Acceptance 
o Work Begin 
o Liability Insurance Expiration Date 07/01/2023 
o Liability Insurance Expiration Date 07/01/2024 

 Then the longest path goes to the execution part 
o Install Permanent Construction Signs 
o Install temporary Barrier Fence 
o Clearing and grubbing 
o Silt Fence and Sediment tube Installation 
o Install Smooth wall pipes and concrete collars 
o Borrow excavation at roadway 
o Temporary cover 
o Install additional rock for reclamation 
o Cement modified recycled base 
o Asphalt paving 
o Borrow excavation at shoulders 
o Milled-in rumble stripes 
o Permanent cover 
o Install permanent paving marking 
o Install signs 
o Remove silt fence and barrier fence 
o Moving, compost, fertilizer and agriculture line 
o Remove permanent construction signs  

 Then the longest path goes to the close out 
o Substantial completion 
o Punch-list 
o As-built CPM schedule submission 
o Final inspection 
o Final completion 

4. Liability insurance not required any relationships and has a finish on constrain due to its expiration date.  
Substantial completion has a finish on or before constrain. 

5. From April to July you will find project moratorium for weather conditions and the project will continue 
working after that.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

4 | P a g e
 

P
a
g
e

|

4

 

6. Activities that are in progress or will start during the next 30 days are. 
 In the preliminary  

o Contract Award  
o Contract Execution 
o Notice to Proceed 
o Baseline Cpm Acceptance 
o Work Begin 
o Mobilization 

 In the execution 
o Install Permanent Construction Signs 
o Install temporary Barrier Fence 
o Clearing and grubbing 

 

7. The project is working with federal calendar that include 5 working days and holidays except for one activity 
that work with a seven working days calendar that is the liability insurance as its expiration date is a 
weekend so we had to use a seven working days calendar for this activity only. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

5 | P a g e
 

P
a
g
e

|

5

 

 

8. Scheduling/Leveling Report - 2023-03-10 17:43:53 - PM.EXE 

========================================================= 

 

 Default Project..................................................P028590 

 

 Projects:  

  P028590..........................................................RESURFACING AND SHOULDER WIDENING 
CHARLESTON COUNTY 

 

Scheduling/Leveling Settings: 

----------------------------- 

 General 

 ------- 

 Scheduling ......................................................Yes 

 Leveling ........................................................No 

 Ignore relationships to and from other projects .................No 

 Make open-ended activities critical .............................No 

 Use Expected Finish Dates .......................................Yes 

 Schedule automatically when a change affects dates ..............Yes 

 Level resources during scheduling ...............................No 

 Recalculate assignment costs after scheduling ...................No 

 When scheduling progressed activities use .......................Retained Logic 

 Calculate start-to-start lag from ...............................Early Start 

 Define critical activities as ...................................Longest Path 

 Compute Total Float As ..........................................Finish Float 

 Calculate float based on finish date of .........................Each project 

 Calendar for scheduling Relationship Lag ........................Predecessor Activity Calendar 



 

6 | P a g e
 

P
a
g
e

|

6

 

 Advanced 

 -------- 

 Calculate multiple float paths...................................No 

 

Statistics: 

----------- 

 # Projects.......................................................1 

 # Activities.....................................................32 

 # Not Started....................................................32 

 # In Progress....................................................0 

 # Completed......................................................0 

 # Relationships..................................................32 

 # Activities with Constraint.....................................3 

  Project: P028590 Activity: CO-SC-100 Substantial Completion 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-LIE-170 Liability Insurance Expiration Date 07/01/2023 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-LIE-180 Liability Insurance Expiration Date 07/01/2024 

 

Errors: 

------- 

Warnings: 

--------- 

 Activities without predecessors..................................3 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-CA-100 Contract Award 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-LIE-170 Liability Insurance Expiration Date 07/01/2023 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-LIE-180 Liability Insurance Expiration Date 07/01/2024 

 

 Activities without successors....................................3 



 

7 | P a g e
 

P
a
g
e

|

7

  Project: P028590 Activity: CO-FC-140 Final Completion 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-LIE-170 Liability Insurance Expiration Date 07/01/2023 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-LIE-180 Liability Insurance Expiration Date 07/01/2024 

 

 Out-of-sequence activities.......................................0 

 

 Activities with Actual Dates > Data Date.........................0 

 

 Milestone Activities with invalid relationships..................0 

 

 Finish milestone and predecessors have different calendars.......0 

 

Scheduling/Leveling Results: 

---------------------------- 

 # Projects Scheduled/Leveled.....................................1 

 # Activities Scheduled/Leveled...................................32 

 # Relationships with other projects..............................0 

 Data Date........................................................Sep-28-22 

 Earliest Early Start Date........................................Sep-28-22 

 Latest Early Finish Date.........................................Dec-15-23 

Exceptions: 

----------- 

 Critical Activities..............................................29 

  Project: P028590 Activity: CO-ABS-120 As-Built CPM Schedule Submission 

  Project: P028590 Activity: CO-FC-140 Final Completion 

  Project: P028590 Activity: CO-FI-130 Final Inspection 

  Project: P028590 Activity: CO-PL-110 Punchlist 

  Project: P028590 Activity: CO-SC-100 Substantial Completion 



 

8 | P a g e
 

P
a
g
e

|

8

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-AP-190 Asphalt Paving 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-ARR-170 Install Additional Rock for Reclamation 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-BER-150 Borrow Excavation at Roadway 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-BES-200 Borrow Excavation at Shoulders 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-C&G-120 Clearing and Grubbing 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-CMRB-180 Cement Modified Recycled Base 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-MCF-260 Mowing, Compost, Fertilizer & Agriculture Lime 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-MRS-210 Milled-In Rumble Strips 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-PC-220 Permanent Cover 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-PCS-100 Install Permanent Construction Signs 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-PCS-270 Remove Permanent Construction Signs 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-PPM-230 Install Permanent Pavement Markings 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-SF&BF-250 Remove Silt Fence and Barrier Fence 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-SF&ST-130 Silt Fence and Sediment Tube Installation 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-SGN-240 Install Signs 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-SWP&CC-140 Install Smooth Wall Pipes and Concrete Collars 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-TBF-110 Install Temporary Barrier Fence 

  Project: P028590 Activity: EXE-TC-160 Temporary Cover 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-BA-130 Baseline CPM Acceptance 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-CA-100 Contract Award 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-CE-110 Contract Execution 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-LIE-180 Liability Insurance Expiration Date 07/01/2024 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-NTP-120 Notice to Proceed 

  Project: P028590 Activity: PRE-WB-140 Work Begin 

 

 Activities with unsatisfied constraints..........................0 

 

 Activities with unsatisfied relationships........................0 



 

9 | P a g e
 

P
a
g
e

|

9

 

 Activities with external dates...................................0 

 

 

9. N/A 
10. The lags are used to depict milestone date where constraints not required. To make the logic relations work 

correctly. 
11. Work breakdown structure (WBS) 

 Level 1 is the project level(Resurfacing and shoulder widening Charleston county 
 Level 2 “Preliminaries”, “Execution”, “Close out” 
 Level 3 is the activities level 

12. N/A 
13. N/A 
14. N/A 
15. Original completion date is 15 December 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16. Cost loading 



 

10 | P a g e
 

P
a
g
e

|

1
0

 

The total at completion amount is  $3,066,278.23



 

11 | P a g e
 

P
a
g
e

|

1
1

 

17. N/A 
18. 1050341n220928.pdf 
19. No utility work on project


